

CS No. 95/22

SH. NAND KISHORE SAXENA , SR. CITIZEN Vs. SMT. MADHU SAXENA  
@ SUMAN SAXENA & ORS

02.05.2023

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Matter is fixed for proper orders.

On perusal of record, it is transpired that vide order dated 07.11.2022, defendants were directed to be served. As per record, process sent to defendant no.1 was received back unserved with the report “no such person” at Mansarovar Park, Delhi address. Process sent to defendant no.2 to 4 was not received back. The process was not issued to defendant no.5 on account of non-mentioning of address in the memo of parties. Whereas, defendant no.6 was served on 14.12.2022.

It is further transpired that vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.1 was already filed on 20.02.2023 and pleadings on behalf of defendant no.3 were filed on 17.02.2023. **Defendant no.1 is given opportunity to take steps in accordance with law.**

**Let fresh process to defendant no.2 to 4 be issued in terms of order dated 07.11.2022.**

**Plaintiff is directed to file address of defendant no.5 alongwith an amended memo of parties.**

Defendant no.6 has not cared to appear and to file pleadings within the statutory period and till date. The outer limit to file pleadings has already expired. **In view of the same, defendant no.6 is proceeded ex-parte.**

List for further proceedings on **19.07.2023.**

MONA TARDI KERKETTA  
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
02.05.2023 sk