

CS95/22

SH. NAND KISHORE SAXENA, SR. CITIZEN Vs. SMT.  
MADHU SAXENA @ SUMAN SAXENA

04.05.2024

Present: Sh. Nipun Kumar, ld. counsel for plaintiff.  
None for defendant no.1.  
Defendant no. 5 was dropped from the array of parties  
(order dated 04.03.2024).  
Defendant no. 6 ex-parte.  
None for defendant no. 2,3 and 4.

Summons issued upon defendant no. 4 through publication received back served on 20.03.2024. In the interest justice, no adverse order is passed. Let the WS be filed on behalf of defendant no. 4 within three weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

An application moved on behalf of plaintiff for substituted service of defendant no. 2 and 3. This application is kept pending since one more effort is required to be made in the interest of justice for the service of defendant no. 2 and 3 through ordinary means.

In these circumstances, fresh summons be issued upon the defendant no. 2 and 3 on the steps taken by the plaintiff for NDOH with direction to affix the process in case of refusal/non-availability. Summons be also issued through speed post. Tracking report be filed on NDOH.

Put up on 24.07.2024.

(KAPIL KUMAR)  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
04.05.2024 sb